

AARTI NAYYAR

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

NITIN NAYYAR

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure read with Order XXXVI-B of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966, for transfer of H.M.A.No.13 of 2010 (Nitin Nayyar Vs. Smt.Aarti Nayyar) from the Additional District and Session Judge at Mohali in Punjab to the court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The respondent, though served with notice, has not chosen to enter appearance.

In the facts and circumstances, we deem it appropriate to allow transfer of this petition. Accordingly, we order for transfer of H.M.A.No.13 of 2010 (Nitin Nayyar Vs. Smt.Aarti Nayyar) from the Additional District and Session Judge at Mohali in Punjab to the court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

.....J.
(H.L.DATTU)

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR.PRASAD)

NEW DELHI;
14TH NOVEMBER, 2011
ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 368 OF 2010

AARTI NAYYAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITIN NAYYAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 14/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rajesh Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) NONE

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The
respondent, though served with notice, has not chosen to enter
appearance.

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the
signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)